505389156 03/22/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5435949

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHAKTHI KNITTING PRIVATE LIMITED	02/10/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKL MEDTECH PRIVATE LIMITED
Street Address:	SHAKTHI CENTRE
Internal Address:	VEERAPANDI ROAD
City:	TIRUPUR
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	641605

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14907403

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3123214200

**Email:** usasisgnments@brinksgilson.com, cwagner@brinksgilson.com,

mcilella@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: MAGDALENA O. CILELLA

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15402-4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAGDALENA O. CILELLA
SIGNATURE:	/Magdalena O. Cilella/
DATE SIGNED:	03/22/2019

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_2#page1.tif source=Assignment\_2#page2.tif source=Assignment\_2#page3.tif source=Assignment\_2#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048671 FRAME: 0873

505389156



क्रिक्रािंक्रािंक विमेलनाडु TAMILNADU

BU 008470

PS-11707

STAMP VENDOR

Licence No: 6920/b1/2014

No: 595, Raja Street,

3404

10.02/7

Saxthi Knitting
Tirappur

Near Sub Registrar Office, CBEAL TAMILNADU.

THIS NEED RECORDING TRANSFER OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHT EXECUTED ON THIS THE 10th DAY OF FEBRUARY 2017 ( hereinafter referred to as the DEED )

BY

M/s. Shakthi Knitting Private Limited, a private company having its Registered office at Shaktili Centre, 4/667, Nochipalayam Road, Tirupur-641605 Represented by its Managing Director Mr. Siddamalai Gounder Krishnaswamy Vivekananda

( hereinafter referred to as SKL which expression shall include where the context so requires

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory.

PATENT

REEL: 048671 FRAME: 0874

## UNTO AND IN FAVOUR OF

M/s. SKL Medtech Private Limited , a private company having its Registered office at Shakthi Centre, Veerapandi Road, Tirupur-641605 Represented by its Director Mr. VasanthKumar

( hereinafter referred to as SMPL which expression shall include where the context so requires , its successors and assigns ) .

### WHEREAS

- A. SKL engaged in Research and Development have over the years developed intellectual property in the area of infection control. The patents, trademarks and intellectual property developed by SKL are more fully detailed in Annexure A to this Deed and are collectively referred to hereinafter as Intellectual Property Rights / IPR.
- B. SKL had represented that the said IPR are registered / application has been made for their registration with appropriate patent offices and accordingly SKL are absolutely entitled to the IPR .The details of the IPR as per a Annexure A.
- C. SKL had agreed to transfer the IPR free from all encumbrances and charges in favour of SMPL.
- D. This Deed has been accordingly executed by the Parties to record the transfer of IPR effected by SKL in favour of SMPL and the terms subject to which the IP has been transferred

## NOW THIS DEED RECORDING OF TRANSFER IPR WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS

- 1. SKL transferred all right, title, interest, use, property, possession, benefits, claims and demand at law and in equity of SKL in and to the IPR unto SMPL forever free from all encumbrances and from all claims and demands of SKL or any person claiming through or under SKL.
- 2. SKL hereby declares and covenants as follows:
- a. SKL has full title and absolute power to transfer IPR already transferred and conveyed and no person or persons has or have any manner of right, title, interest or claim whatsoever in the IPR. If inspite of the declaration made as above and the covenants as to title, SMPL is made to suffer any loss of title to IPR or consequent loss of possession on account of any infirmity in the title of SKL, SKL shall indemnify and save harmless SMPL defending the title and possession of SKL and doing all acts, deeds and things as may be reasonably required in that respect and also pay SMPL any claim or loss that may be suffered or incurred by the SMPL by reason of any defect or loss of title to IPR.

b. SKL assure SMPL that SKL have not at any time done or knowingly suffered any act, FGRINGING NEW MET SPSKL to the IPR already transferred to SMPL could be in

Authorised Signatory

SKL MEDTECH PVT. LTD.

PATENT

REEL: 048677 FRAME 0875

any way affected, and that SKL has not created any mortgage, charge, lien or encumbrance whatsoever on the IPR, that the IPL is not subject to any Lispendens and SKL does hereby agree and covenant with SMPL that SKL shall indemnify and keep indemnified at all times and from time to time SMPL in respect of any claim or claims by any person or persons to the IPR transferred to SMPL.

- c. SMPL has become absolutely entitled to the IPR and accordingly, SMPL is entitled to deal with the IPR in its absolute discretion without any interruption or disturbance by SKL or any person claiming thorough or under the SKL and without any lawful disturbance or interruption by any other person whomsoever.
- d. SKL shall at the cost of the organization so requiring execute and do every such assurance or thing necessary for further or more perfectly assuring title to IPR to SMPL, their successors and assigns or any other entity acquiring title to the IPR through SMPL without any additional consideration.
- e. All the IPR including their working prototypes, together with necessary documents relating to the title of the IPR and documents pertaining to the registration of the IPR under respective patent offices has already been handed over to SMPL on the 9th day of February 2017 the receipt of which has already been acknowledged by SMPL.

f. SKL shall ensure compliance under the applicable statutes for effecting the transfer of Patents and Trade Marks already registered in their name to the name of SMPL or their successors and execute such deeds, documents and writings as may be necessary for effecting the transfer to the name of SMPL.

Annexure - A

IPR Registration details of "Radio Opaque Fiber Yarn & Fabrics"

INWITNESS WHEREOF the parties have set their hands hereunto on the day, month and year first above written.

Horised Signatory

(Siddamalai Gounder Krishnaswamy Vivekananda)

M/s. SKL Medtech Private Limited

(VasanthKumar)

Authorised Signatory.

10 Feb 2017-

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 048671 FRAME: 0876** 

## ANNEXURE-A

# Radio opaque fibers, filaments, and textiles

#### Abstract

A radio opaque fiber, filament, and yam is disclosed herein. The radio opaque hiber, filament, or yam comprises a matrix (102) comprising a plurality of radio opaque material (104) and a first polymer (106), where the radio opaque material (104) is at least one of a radio opaque element, an alloy of the radio opaque element, and a compound of the radio opaque element, or a combination thereof, wherein the radio opaque element if of an atomic number greater than or equal to 29, and wherein the matrix (102) forms a unified flexible structure. The radio opaque fiber, filament, or yarn further comprises a carrier polymer (108) which binds the plurality of the matrix (102) and imparts spinnability to form the fiber, filament, and yarn.

Region	Date	App/Pub Number	Status
US	7/23/2014	US14907403	Pending
US	6/30/2016	US20160186364A1	Application
EP	7/23/2014	EP20140767084	Pending
EP	6/1/2016	EP3024965A1	Application
CA	7/23/2014	CA 2919212	Pending
CA	2/12/2015	CA2919212A1	Application
NO	7/23/2014	PCT/IB2014/001367	
NO	2/12/2015	WO2015019141A1	Application
<u>jp</u>		2016528613	Application
N /	7/25/2013	3303/CHE/2013	Application

For SHAKTHI KHITTING PRIVATE LIMITED

Authorised Signatory

Authorised Signatory.

SKL MEDTECH PVT. LTD.

kenn cohk i vicins kohh dergie:

when Crembust and Americal

AD TOTAL FILM AND 2/44, Samasany pillai Street. VADAVALU, COMBATORE - 641 041.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 048671 FRAME: 0877

RECORDED: 03/22/2019